

CASE NO. 95-960

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA SENATE, and TONI JENNINGS, in her official capacity as a Member of and as the President of The Florida Senate and as a citizen and taxpayer of the State of Florida,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHERINE HARRIS, in her official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of Florida, and ROBERT MILLIGAN in his official capacity as Comptroller of the State of Florida,

Respondents.

Issuance of Writ of Mandamus to Respondents

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE FLORIDA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TATJANA L. MARTINEZ
Florida Bar No: 0041076
Florida School Boards Association, Inc.
203 S. Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 414-2578
(850) 414-2585 - Facsimile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3

ARGUMENT

THE EXECUTIVE VETO OF THE 1999 GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT,
SECTION 1 - EDUCATION, LINE ITEM 117C, USURPS THE POWER OF THE
LEGISLATURE, CONTRADICTS LEGISLATIVE INTENT AND HARMS THE
PUBLIC SCHOOL CHILDREN OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

- I. The Constitution of the State of Florida declares that education is a fundamental value and that it is a paramount duty of the state to make adequate provision by law for a uniform, efficient, safe, secure, and high quality system of free public schools. 4

- II. The Florida Legislature has responded to the requirements of Article IX, section 1, of the Constitution of Florida by enacting Line Item 117C, of the 1999 General Appropriations Act for the benefit of the children in the public schools of Florida. 7
 - A. The extended year program, while not a new concept, was specifically funded by the Florida Legislature to provide an additional opportunity for public school children to receive a high quality education. 8

 - B. The extended year categorical program funded in Line Item 117C of the GAA clearly gives 234 public schools an opportunity to provide an academic enrichment program or additional remedial work to best meet the needs of the

students.	10
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Coalition for Adequacy and Fairness in School Funding, Inc., et al. v. Chiles, 680 So 2d 400 (Fla, 1996) 5, 6, 7

Florida Department of Education v. Glasser, 622 So 2d 944 (Fla, 1993) 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article II, § 3, Fla. Const. (1998) 6

Article III, § 8(a), Fla Const. (1998) 6

Article IX, § 1, Fla. Const. (1998) 4, 7

STATUTORY AND LAW PROVISIONS

§ 236.081, Fla. Stat. 8

Ch. 95-418, Laws of Florida 8

Ch. 99-226, Laws of Florida 2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 13

Ch. 99-398, Laws of Florida 9, 12

RULES

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 9.370 1
